## ORDINANCE 1127 CITY OF LACEY

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, RELATING TO PARKING ON WOODLAND SQUARE LOOP AND ADDING A NEW SECTION 10.14.022 TO THE LACEY MUNICIPAL CODE.

WHEREAS, a number of business owners of businesses located surrounding Woodland Square Loop in the City of Lacey have requested the City of Lacey to allow parking on Woodland Square Loop in order to alleviate a shortage of parking for such businesses, and

WHEREAS, the City of Lacey intends to adopt in the future a long term parking plan for Woodland Square Loop which may or may not include the provisions for a short term plan as set forth in this Ordinance, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to adopt an interim parking strategy for the area which will provide for the needs of the businesses located on Woodland Square Loop, provide for parking for community events held at Huntamer Park and stimulate retail activity within the area by allowing some short term parking,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, as follows:

There is hereby added to the Lacey Municipal Code a new Section 10.14.022 to read as follows:

## 10.14.022 Parking on Woodland Square Loop

As an interim measure and until further action by the council, parking shall be allowed along the outside perimeter of Woodland Square Loop from the hours of 4:30 a.m. until 11 p.m. each day. Parking along the inside curb of Woodland Square Loop shall be

prohibited except those locations properly signed for short term retail customer use and when so designated by the City of Lacey, during public events held at Huntamer Park. The parking allowed as provided in this section may be further restricted by the City of Lacey when necessary to protect safety of the traveling public. Further, the on street parking provided for in this Section may be further restricted or eliminated based upon future review by the City of Lacey.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, this \_13th \_\_\_ day of April \_\_\_\_\_, 2000.

CITY COUNCIL

Mayo

Attest:

Approved as to form:

Published: April 18, 2000

Tuesday